Stat o lorida

-~ “> -> Ld
JPablic Serfrice Qommiszion
CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER ¢ 2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32399-0850

~Ee

-M-E-M-O-R-A-N-D-U-M- c i

o & QO

3 B

DATE:  July 24,2012 m= i =
o R

TO: Office of Commission Clerk :,;25‘: z o

FROM: Patti Daniel, Chief of Auditing, Office of Auditing and Performance Analysis %@ o

RE: Docket No.: 120004-GU

Company Name: Florida Public Utilities Company
Company Code: GU603

Audit Purpose: A3e:Gas Conservation Cost Recovery
Audit Control No: 12-010-4-7

Attached is the final audit report for the Utility stated above. 1 am sending the Utility a copy of
this memo and the audit report. If the Utility desires to file a response to the audit report, it
should send a response to the Office of Commission Clerk. There were no confidential work
papers associated with this audit.

PD/Imd
Attachment: Audit Report

cc: Office of Auditing and Performance Analysis File

DOCEMENT REMBETR DT

‘h958 JUL 24 «

FPSC-CGMMISSION CLERK




State of Florida

Pabdic Serprice Qommission
Office of Auditing and Performance Analysis
Bureau of Auditing
Miami District Office
Auditor's Report

Florida Public Utilities Company
Gas Conservation Cost Recovery

Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2011

Docket No. 120004-GU
Audit Control No. 12-010-4-7
July 19, 2012

7 g . ) , / //7
x/a‘% N
Kéthy L. Welch
Audit Manager

- 2
Measa, Ybicdon
Iliana H. Piedra

Reviewer



http:W(J/\.aL

Table of Contents

PUIPOSE ...ttt sttt e s e beeaerbe e e tsa e st s e s sabase s aeeaasre e sesaanenaaesneneree 1
ODbjectiVes and PrOCEAUIES .......cocceciiririeieieeeterieriissersseseessssitesiaestesssesssaresenassssnessessnsassessessesseesses 2
Audit Findings
1: Increased Conservation Payroll and Associated COStS........ccovvirveenerrenienveniicereceeenes 4
2: Developer AGIEEIMENtS. ....c..coveruirieererienriorierieseeeesieresseseesesssesueseesssssescaesanssosnas reerveneneens 6
3:  Non-recoverable Costs Allocated ........coooovicmiiiiniiiiiiiiictccrecrer e 7
Exhibit
Lo TUE LD ettt et ettt e s e st e st s e s aee e s e e ab e s se st e s s anavanraas 8



Purpose

To: Florida Public Service Commission

We have performed the procedures described later in this report to meet the agreed-upon
objectives set forth by the Division of Economic Regulation in its audit service request dated
January 10, 2012. We have applied these procedures to the attached summary exhibit and to
several related schedules prepared by Florida Public Utilities Company in support of its 2011
filing for the Gas Conservation Cost Recovery in Docket No. 120004-GU.

This audit was performed following General Standards and Fieldwork Standards found in
the AICPA Statements on Standards for Attestation Engagements. Our report is based on
agreed-upon procedures. The report is intended only for internal Commission use.



Objectives and Procedures

General
Definition
Utility refers to the Florida Public Utilities Company.
GCCR refers to the Gas Conservation Cost Recovery.
Revenue

Operating Revenues

Objectives: The objectives were to determine the actual therms sold for the period January 1,
2011 through December 31, 2011, and whether the Utility applied the Commission approved
cost recovery factor to actual therm sales for the GCCR.

Procedures: We reconciled the 2011 filing to the Utility’s monthly Revenue Reports. We
computed the factors by rate code and compared them to the last Commission Order No. PSC
10-0705-FOF-GU. We selected a random sample of residential and commercial customers’ bills
and recalculated each to verify the use of the correct tariff rate. No exceptions were noted.

Expense

Operation and Maintenance Expense

Objectives: The objectives were to verify that Operation and Maintenance (O&M) Expense
listed on the Utility’s CT-3 filing was supported by adequate documentation and that the
expenses are appropriately recoverable through the GCCR.

Procedures: We traced expenses in the filing to the general ledger. We judgmentally selected a
sample of O&M Expenses for testing. The source documentation for selected items was
reviewed to ensure the expense was related to the GCCR and that the expense was charged to the
correct accounts, We reviewed new builders’ agreements to determine they included the
appropriate incentive information. During our audit, we determined that several invoices were
incorrectly charged to conservation recoverable expenses or to the incorrect division. All
adjustments except those in findings one to three were corrected by the Utility in the amended
filing included in its revised direct testimony and attached to this report. Payroll is discussed in
Audit Finding No. 1. Builders’ agreements are discussed in Audit Finding 2. Audit Finding No.
3 discusses non-recoverable expenses.



True-up

Objective: The objective was to determine if the True-Up and Interest Provision as filed on
Schedule CT-3 was properly calculated.

Procedures: We traced the December 31, 2010 True-Up Provision to the Commission Order.
We recalculated the True-Up and Interest Provision amounts as of December 31, 2011, using the
Commission approved beginning balance as of December 31, 2010, the Financial Commercial
Paper rates, and the 2011 GCCR revenues and costs. No exceptions were noted.

Analytical Review

Objective: The objective was to perform an analytical review of the Utility’s GCCR Revenues
and Expenses to determine if there were any material changes or inconsistencies from the prior
year.

Procedures: We compared 2011 to 2010 revenues and expenses. We requested explanations
from the Utility for significant variances. Audit Finding No. 1 discusses variances.




Audit Findings

Finding 1: Increased Conservation Payroll and Associated Costs

Audit Analysis: An analytical review of costs charged to conservation recoverable expenses
showed large increases in payroll and travel as follows:

Comparison of Costs

Last Rate

Case HT/Y % %
GAS CONSERVATION: 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 OF 2010 OF 2007
LABOR (including taxes and benefits)| $ 4‘5,194.00 48894800 1§ 53746600 | $ 471414008 853,163.00 180.08%)  180.30%
TRAVEL $ 8.068.00 1% 404000 | $ 16660035 25491.00]8$ 12701600 | 49828%| 1574.32%

The increase in payroll relates to the following:

1. Costs for three departments that had not been allocated in the prior years were found to be
included in this period.

New Costs Allocated
f’ayroﬁ With Other Total
Division Services Benefits and Allocated Division

Tax Costs Costs
GR 410 |Fleet Manager 3 44428 | $ 159.47 | $ 603.75
IM 430 Information Management | $ 4,76253 | § 70284 |8 5,465.37
PR 431 Propane $ 5,380.89 | % 836.16 1 $ 6,237.05
$ 10,58?’!0 $ 1,718.47 3 12,306.17

Conservation employees do have fleet vehicles. According to the Utility there is an employee in
the propane division that processes invoices for contractors that relate to the conservation
program.

2. Marketing Division 400 allocated $86,840.06 in payroll, including benefits and taxes, and
$20,118.14 of associated costs such as travel, cell phone, and vehicle related expenses to
conservation recoverable expenses. Only one employee was listed in this division and the
position appears to be related to gas operations business development. This employee could not
be found in supporting documentation for prior years.

3. Marketing Division 413 was allocated using a 42% allocation rate. Based on a chart of
employees showing allocation based on conservation duties, the employees whose salaries are in
this division are shown on the chart at a 25% allocation. Changing this division to 25% would
reduce salaries with taxes and benefits by $22,621 and other costs such as cell phones, vehicles,
and uniforms by $3,893.

4. The Utility has increased the allocation percents for all of its marketing employees in 2011.
Changing the allocation percents causes a shift from base rate expenses to conservation
recoverable expenses. However, based on our analysis, which follows, the Utility operating and
maintenance expenses included in base rates have also increased.



http:20,118.14
http:86,840.06

Comparison of Expenses In Base Rates

Dkt. 080366-GU
HT/Y 2007 2010 2011

Total O & M f’ayroll $ 6,680.357 | § 8.2993001§$ 9 836,000

Conservation Included $ (524,618)] § (402,656} $ @28.677)

Net Base Rate Payroll $ 6,155,739 1 § 7,896,644 3 9,207,323

Less Acq. Adj. case: (Dkt. 110133-GU)
_Ig 3 $ (3,338,850)

Tag 5 $ 920,499

$ 3,737,388 | & 7,806,644 [ 5 9,207,323 |

5. Some of the employees allocated to

programs. However, no costs were charged to those divisions.

FPUC’s Gas Division’s conservation recoverable
expenses, may also be working on the Indiantown and Chesapeake Divisions conservation

Effect on the General Ledger: This finding is included for informational purposes.

Effect on the Filing: This finding is included for informational purposes.



Finding 2: Developer Agreements

Audit: Analysis: The Utility entered into four new developer agreements in 2011. ' Three of the
four agreements contained the incorrect builder conservation rebate allowances. Commission
Order No. PSC 10-0551-PAA-EG established rebate allowances on September 2, 2010. One
contract included a heater rate of $400 instead of the $500 allowed in the order. One had the
wrong tankless water heater rate of $450 instead of $550. And, the third had the wrong water
heater and wrong cooking appliance rates of $450 and $100, respectively, instead of the ordered
rates of $550 and $150. When the Utility begins paying on these contracts they will either not
comply with the order or the contract. No payments were made under these contracts in 2011.

The Utility representative has responded that regardless of when the agreements may have been
written, the Utility has been paying the rebates using the most recently approved dollar amounts.
For each builder/developer that submits rebates using an older affidavit form, the Utility notifies
them that the rebates have increased and provides them with a new affidavit form with the new
rebate dollar amounts.

Contracts that reference the Commission ordered rates instead of a fixed fee would enable
compliance with the Commission ordered rates even if they changed during the time period the
contract is in effect.

Effect on the General Ledger: This finding is for information purposes.
Effect on the Filing: This finding is for information purposes.



Finding 3: Non-recoverable Costs Allocated

Audit Analysis: The Utility included two invoices for promotional items in its conservation
recoverable costs. The invoices, paid in May, were to Creative Marketing Concepts for
$3,737.65 and to MTN, Inc. for $9,548.90. These costs were charged to Marketing Division 412
and the costs for this division are allocated 60% to gas and 40% to electric. Therefore, $7,971.93
should be removed from conservation recoverable costs. True-up interest on this amount is not
material and was not adjusted.

Effect on the General Ledger: To correct the ledger, Retained Earnings should be debited by
$7,971.93 and the under-recovery account credited by $7,971.93.

Effect on the Filing: Gas conservation expenses should be reduced by $7,971.93 which causes a
reduction to the under-recovery by the same amount.


http:7,971.93
http:7,971.93
http:7,971.93
http:7,971.93
http:9,548.90
http:3,737.65

Exhibit 1: True Up

CONPANY: FLORIDA PUSLIC UTILITIES COMPANY

ENERGY CONSERVATION ADJUSTMENT CALCULATION OF TRUB-UP AND INTEREST PROVISION
SUMMARY OF EXPENSES BY PROGRAM BY MONTH

FORNONTHS

A CONSERVATION EXPENSE

1
3
b}
4
s
8,
7.
10.
12
13
14,
18

21,

BY PROGRAM

TOTAL AL PROGRAMS

LESS AMOUNT INCLUDED
IN RATE BASE

RECOVERABLE
CONSERVATION EXPENSES

Exhibit

SCHEDULECT

PAGE10OF3

January1y  THROUGH Oecember1y
JANUARY  FEGRUARY MARCH APRIL MAY JUNE JuLy AUGUST BEPTEMBER OCYOBER NOVEMBER DECEMBER  TOTAL
FiR 12138 e 2848 2.8 10,338 11582 84428 20730 45187 20,25 1,348 b
.- .1 12993 12,588 a2 0764 HAM w2 70303 20,369 617 SBEATA 678,838
2547 569 249 288y 348 1428 133 120 hiRY- 333 8362 $2.008 10,381
8.147 3948 e xr (1,585 ™ ) [ (6.087) 230
26,020 24957 W52 13580 14897 .75 BN 440 S8308 125,084 49308 481,913 2487
sgar ] 8728 21 {1585 ™ 15 (4a88) a1t
4380 30 ans nr {1.58%) L 3%0 %0 B {14, 704) %0 )
179,756 58438 190,113 w20 13N 249,042 18078 147687 42605 106,241 90,581 (684.810) 1018608
200,082 136,524 ey w880 a7 150,008 212108 24370 AR 300,154 23485 w4 3T
2000m 13352 FTOOTT 2080 AT MO0OS 308 WANS N4 300454 INMRS IS 3973817
ExnmYNe.
BOCKET NO. 120004.GU
PFLORIOA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMPANY
{(Ravised COVY-1)

PAGEBOF 18



COMPANY: FLORIOA PUBLIC UTILITIES CORPANY SCHEDULE CTY

F R T TN

PAGEIOF 3
CRLCULATION OF TRUEUP AND ENTEREST PROVISION
FOR MONTRE Jaery-t1  THROUGH Deceenbentt
8. CONSEAVATION REVENUES JANUARY  FEGRUARY  MARCH  APAL Ay JUNE JULY _ AUGUST SEPTEMBER OCTODER NOVEMBER OECEMBER  TOTAL
RESDENTIAL CONSERVATION
CONSERVATION ADL. REVENUES S0 S Qurssn o102 (108881 (16h242) [35000T) (15056M (182 (IMLTY  (WA7iY QUMY | (4268
TOTALREVENUES 187 @140 GRS @ORI0D) (IS5 (1662421 (020N (150965 (1SA2¢8) (AN (1ATH QUMY Q4%
PRIOR PERIOD TRUE.UP ADJ. NOT .
APPLICABLE TO THIS PERID (15088} (8078 (WM (1S0V8) {18075  (ISOPE}  (Ams)  (18078)  (b8e1H)  (1S0v8 (18078 {16018 (1808345
COMSERVATION REVERUE APPLICABLE (s2ran) QUNS) QNN @I (900 (1M (esatn (S84 (IT3Z) (TSR QRm KA QD
CONSERVATION EXPENSES (FROM CT.3,
PAGE 1, LINE 23) 6082 1854 ameem 213108 man
TAUELP THIS PERIOD (INE $ - 8] oy (08 NS0 B3 ANT s M |0 6108 13 (T I I ] e
INTEREST PROVISION THIS PERIO0
(FROMCT-3, PAGE 3, UINE 109 Y 9 n (o} e o) ] ' ) 1 % 2 {130
TRUE-UP AND INTEREST PROVISION
BEGHNING OF MONTH {180.5M) (OR8] (3TBT0}  (IMBIY (IR (146400 [IAT)  4SI3 15T IR BT AN 1180.94)
$A  DEFERRED TRUE-UP GEGINKING
OF PERICD
10 PRIOR TRUEXP COLLECTED
{REFUNDED} 16060 WOTS A0 8OTS 6075 1SQTS  1SOTS  ISGIS  sO7S  iSOTS  1spY 1078 180,884
1. TOTAL NET TRUEAS
{LINES Te3epe0ar 10} (a8 (8T8 ONGY Q10168 (046400)  (1864T)  BIM  SBSAT  ZBYIY  MANIT  MTOTE  Se¢ 558,481

{Ravisad COY-1)
PAGE 8 OF 18



COMPAKY: FLORDA PUBLIS UTLITIES CORPANY
CALCULATION OF TGP AND INTEREST PROVSION
FORMONTHS syt THROUGH Dwcombaetd

SCHEDULE CT
PAGEIOFS

10

G DTEREST PROVIION SUGARY  FEBRUARY  WARGH  MPRL  MAY  JONE  JAY  AUGUST SEFTEWRTR OCTOBER NOVEMBER DECEMBER TOTAL
1. BECHNNG TRUGLP ANESY) DOSSH NG ONS SN D0M0 (A6 (M7 @I A 2TH BT A sy
2 EXDNGTRUELP REFORE INEREST '
JUNES BT EAE R {uRseH (MG OMM5  RIO0G  (GTG (666 in TN  NOTN  MIH0 W0 SeAN BN
3 TOTALEEG ANDENODSG TRUE-UP BN 6RO MDY OB BRI (00 ARG BN BT s Bus W
4 AVERAGE TRUELY RINE 04X 30N (G0 (0D DN R OMIN gt W0 1B OTAM XS4 MR AW
5. DITEREST RATE-FRSTONYOF
REPORTING EUSMESS MONTH s 0% 025 GN% 0% 6MN  0M6% Q1% EOT% oMK% oD% O
% ONTERELT RATE- FIRSTOAY OF
SUBSEOUENT SRESINESS LONTH 2% 2% 0% BN 0N 0NN 0% 00N B 0 [T L)
1 TIANECSCY 1] 05N DeTE ANE 0NN ANN M en%  ON% M LK 0N
8 WG, DTEREST RATE (07 X508 3 BES A% BN o 03BN 016 QNN 00K 08TR O o
1 MONDALY AVERAE INTEREST RATE % 00N 00N OBES QOISR 00L%  OMI%  O00RM 040t QO D% oMM
. OTEREST PROVISION ‘
ANECHXLH 0] o) )] ] o H ) § (LA 1 130
EXHBTNO,
DOCKET H0, 1200064/
FLORIOA PUBLIC UTILITES COMPANY
{Revised COY-1)
PAGE TOF 10



